
 
 
 

Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 3 December 2012 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 3 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Pat Phillips 
Tel: 0151 691 8501 
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

/ PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) 
on the agenda and state the nature of the interest. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. BUDGET OPTIONS (Pages 1 - 88) 
 
 The following documents are attached for Members’ consideration: 

 
• ‘What Really Matters’ Questionnaire  
• Summary paper for Families and Wellbeing 
• Options papers relevant to this Committee:  

 
o Transport Policies for Adults and Children 
o Area Teams for Family Support 
o Schools Music Service 
o Oaklands Centre 
o Educational Psychology Service 
o Foundation Learning 

Public Document Pack



o Universal and Targeted Commissioning - Parenting 
o PPM and PFI Options 
o School Improvement and Income from Academy Schools 
o Youth and Play Services 
o Youth Challenge 
o Children’s Centres and Sure Start 
o Careers, Education Information, Advice and Guidance 
o Short Breaks for Children with Disabilities 
o Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service 

 
3. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



PLEASE RETURN BY
31stJanuary 2013

Budget Options 
from the Chief Executive

I offer these options for consideration by Councillors,
residents and staff according to the overriding principle 
that we should spend less on ourselves – taking savings 
first from o
[...]
t is absolutely necessary
I find this completely unacceptable

_________________________________________

COMMISSIONING OF 
PARENTING SERVICES
The Council invests money with organisations in
the community and voluntary sector to provide
parenting and family support, and the proposal
in this area is to target a reduced service at
those families most at risk of poor outcomes. 

I support this under the circumstances
I accept this if it is absolutely necessary
I find this completely unacceptable

_________________________________________

SCHOOLS BUDGET
The Council has a budget for schools
maintenance and also contributes towards a 
27-year Private Finance Initiative agreement. 
The proposal in this area is to transfer the 
costs currently met by the Council to the
schools budget. 

I support this under the circumstances
I accept this if it is absolutely necessary
I find this completely unacceptable

www.wirral.gov.uk/whatreallymatters | engage@wirral.gov.uk | 0151 606 2030

Page 16



SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT AND 
INCOME FROM SCHOOLS
The Council provides a number of services to
schools, some of which are provided free of
charge as part of the Council’s legal obligations,
some which are charged back to schools and
some which are provided for no cost, or a cost
which is lower than it costs to deliver. The option
in this area is to reduce the level of free services
the Council provides for schools and increasing
the income from those services provided to
Academy schools. 

I support this under the circumstances
I accept this if it is absolutely necessary
I find this completely unacceptable

_________________________________________

REVIEW OF VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY
AND FAITH SECTOR GRANTS
The voluntary, community and faith sector
provide a number of services such as luncheon
clubs, advocacy support and day care with
funding provided by the Council.  The proposal
is that the Council reviews these services as part
of a wider Council approach to ensure more
targeted and cost effect
[...]
uth facilities, as well as
extensive outreach projects. The option here is
to review the number of play schemes, reduce
the outreach service and integrate all youth
clubs into the main four youth ‘hubs’. 
This would involve centralising all of the youth
services within the main four hubs, and investing
in a new Youth Zone for Central Birkenhead.

I support this under the circumstances
I accept this if it is absolutely necessary
I find this completely unacceptable

_________________________________________

YOUTH CHALLENGE
The Council also funds services around risk
taking behaviour (alcohol and drugs) as well as
positive activities such as drama and arts. The
option here is to reduce the budget of those
services and ensure that the budget is used to
target the most vulnerable. 

I support this under the circumstances
I accept this if it is absolutely necessary
I find this completely unacceptable

_________________________________________

CHILDREN’S CENTRES AND SURE START
The Council has 16 Children’s Centres, as 
well as a number of satellite children’s centres. 
The option here is to reduce universal services
from children’s centres, to transfer provision of
day-care to Private, Voluntary or Independent
providers and to charge for most universal
services which are provided. This would also
include the release of a number of satellite
children’s centres, and a reduction in the Sure
Start budget.

I support this under the circumstances
I accept this if it is absolutely necessary
I find this completely unacceptable

_________________________________________

HELP AND ADVICE FOR OLDER PEOPLE
The Council provides an optional service for
people who are over 65, which provides support
and advice about benefits and how to access
other voluntary and Council services. The option
in this area is to remove this service, and instead
use existing contracts with a number of
voluntary and community organisations to
provide it on our behalf. 

I support this under the circumstance
[...]
tem 
that reflects the impact of the carer 
role on the individual

The NHS has also been given additional
funding to support carers and NHS Wirral
has recently commissioned the Wirral
Information Resource for Equality and
Diversity Carers Support Service to offer
short breaks for carers. Carers are now
able to access these services through
GPs rather than through Adult Social
Services.

______________________________
Budget Saving: 
£250,000______________________________

Budget Options

Page 37



Option: 
Transport Policies for Adults and
Children

The Council provides transport for well
over a thousand people across the
borough every day; travelling to Council
facilities, schools and other services. 

This option will involve a full review of
that transport, with a view to stopping
providing transport to some or all
Council services, and instead requiring
the people using the services to either
contribute to the cost of the transport
or find other means.

This option will result in a reduced
transport service for children and adults.
This may result in a potential impact on
other Council services as a result of the
change. 

______________________________
Budget saving: 
£832,000______________________________

Option: 
Area Teams for Family Support

Area Teams provide preventative services
for vulnerable children and families. The
team and partners provide support to
these children and families to prevent
their situation getting worse. There is
some duplication of effort due to the
number of teams. 

The option in this area is to reduce the
number of Area Teams from 11 to 4,
and have them work across the
borough based on need.

The reorganisation will target services
more effectively to meet the needs of
children and families. 

______________________________
Budget saving: 
£200,000______________________________

Budget Options

Page 38



Option: 
Schools Music Service

The Council currently provides a Schools
Music Service.  The service has for many
years rec
[...]
e and Guidance Service. 

This may impact on the Council’s
effectiveness in ensuring young people
are in education, training or employment. 

______________________________
Budget saving: 
£133,000______________________________

Budget Options

Page 40



Option: 
Universal and Targeted
Commissioning of Parenting
Services

The Council invests money with
organisations in the community and
voluntary sector to provide parenting
family support and advisory services,
including where families are affected by
poverty and disadvantage. 

The option here is to reduce and
target these services at those families
most at risk of poor outcomes. 

This might result in a reduction in the
number of children, young people and
their families receiving a service.

______________________________
Budget saving: 
£900,000______________________________

Option: 
Schools Budget

The Council has a budget for Planned
Programmed Maintenance, which covers
expenditure on maintenance work in
schools.  The Council also has a 27 year
Private Finance Initiative agreement which
relates to improvement work to 9
schools. The annual costs for this are
covered by government grant,
contributions from schools and the
Council budget.

The proposal in this area is to transfer
costs currently met by the Council to
the Schools Budget.

While removing considerable pressure
from the Council budget, this would
mean schools would have to absorb the
additional costs. 

______________________________
Budget saving: 
£2,750,000______________________________

Budget Options

Page 41



Option: 
School Improvement and Income
from Academy Schools

The focus of the school improvement
service is on the core statutory duties of
the local authority and traded service with
schools for the services that are non-
statutory.  Over the last couple of years,
Wirral has reviewed its statutory duties
and costs in relation to its academy
schools. Whilst some services have
reduced, others are now trading with
academies.  

This option is to reduce the level of
non-traded school improvement
support and training and increase
income for those services provided to
Academy Schools by increasing what
the Council charges.

The Council provides a number of
services to Academy schools which are
no longer under the control of the Council
including educational social welfare and
behaviour support. Applying additional
charges would not impact on the quality
of services provided to Academy schools.
Applying charges to Academy schools
would not impact on the quality of
services provided.  

______________________________
Budget saving: £131,000 plus 
£60,000 in additional income______________________________

Option: 
Review of Voluntary, Community
and Faith Sector Grants

The voluntary, community and faith sector
provide a number of services such as
luncheon clubs, advocacy support and
day care with funding provided by the
Council.  

The proposal is that the Council
reviews these services as part of a
wider Council approach to
commission more targeted and cost
effective services based on delivering
prevention and early intervention
services.

This proposal will include a review of
drugs and alcohol assessment and
rehabilitation services to commission
services that will deliver better outcomes
for individuals and to promote harm
reduction, treatment, rehabilitation and
recovery. This will include stopping
funding for organisation core costs with
the focus shifting to delivering improved
outcomes for people.      

______________________________
Budget saving: 
£820,000______________________________

Budget Options

Page 42



Option: 
Assessment and Care
Management

The Council is reviewing its assessment
and care management process working
closely with the NHS to improve the
experience of care service users and
make quicker the process from referral to
support plan.

The proposal is that through making
the process more efficient, it would be
possible to respond to financial
pressures by reducing the numbe
[...]
ost effective range of
locations. The Council should try
to make sure that no
communities were left isolated if
facilities near them were
closed.”

“

Budget Options

Page 45



Option: 
Youth and Play Services

The Council provides and maintains 6
Play Schemes and 14 youth facilities, as
well as extensive outreach projects.
These services are available for all
children and young people in the
borough, and are also backed up with
further services provided by the voluntary
and community sector.

The option in this area is to review
provision of Play Schemes, reduce the
outreach service and integrate all
youth clubs in to the 4 main Youth
Hubs, where services would be
centralised. It is further proposed that
the youth opportunity fund should be
stopped. This fund provides
opportunities for organisations to bid
for funding to deliver projects for
young people.

This service will be aligned with the new
Youth Zone planned for Birkenhead.

This would reduce the number of easily
accessible youth facilities. There is
potential for partners and the voluntary
sector to provide services which would
replace the reduction in Council services,
which the Council could potentially help
fund. The Council also plan to invest in a
central Youth Zone to provide improved
and alternative provision.

______________________________
Budget saving: 
£1,178,000______________________________

Option: 
Youth Challenge

Youth Challenge (Positive Activities for
Young People) provides universal and
targeted services to Young People –
outreach, risk taking behaviour (alcohol,
substance misuse), Big Nights, Arts and
Drama.

The option is to reduce the budget for
these services.

There may be a reduction in the number
of young people taking part in positive
activities.  The Council would seek to
ensure that services are accessible by
continuing to target the more vulnerable
and at risk young people.

______________________________
Budget saving: 
£400,000______________________________

Budget Options

Page 46



Option: 
Children’s Centres and Sure Start

Wirral has 16 Children’s Centres and a
number of smaller satellite centres. The
centres provide a wide range of services,
covering targeted specialised services as
well as ‘universal services’; and can be
accessed by all young people and their
families.  

The option here is to reduce universal
services from children’s centres and
charge for most universal services
which are provided. This would further
include the release of a number of
satellite children’s centres including
Manor Primary School, Bedford Drive
Primary School, New Brighton Primary
School, Lingham Primary School,
Eastway Primary School, Hoylake Holy
Trinity Primary School, Oxton and New
Ferry bases.

There are a number of proposals
regarding Children’s Centres, and the
reduction of the Sure Start budget, all of
which are designed to protect the
specialised, targeted services for the
most vulnerable families. 

______________________________
Budget saving: 
£2,172,000______________________________

Budget Options

Page 47



What You Told Us:

You said we should look at non-
universal, optional services and
investigate if they could be
reduced or stopped.”

“

Budget Options

Page 48



Option: 
Help and Advice for Older People

The Council provides a service for people
who are over 65, which is called the
‘promoting older people’s independence
network’, or ‘POPIN’. This service is
about giving older people support about
benefits, and how to access other
voluntary and Council services.

The option in this area is to stop
providing the service, and investigate
using voluntary and community
organisations to provide the service on
our behalf. 

This service aims to increase
independence, improve access to health
and wellbeing services, and also to delay
the need for more intensive care as
people get older. 

It’s also true that voluntary and
community organisations are already
providing similar services and could fill the
gap that this service leaves behind.  In
addition Council One Stop shops can
offer similar advice and information.

______________________________
Budget saving: 
£350,000______________________________

Option: 
Careers, Education Information,
Advice and Guidance

The Council provides a wide range of
careers advice to young people across
the borough, including 1:1 information
and advice to vulnerable and NEET
young people, providing an interactive
web portal offering information on career
choices and providing tailored training
programmes.

The option in this area would be to
redesign and reduce these services, to
ensure the targeted work still took
place at the level defined by the
Council’s statutory duties.

The service would be redesigned to
ensure that those people at greatest risk
of becoming NEET were targeted to
receive the most support.

______________________________
Budget saving: 
£1,000,000______________________________

Budget Options

Page 49



Option: 
Short Breaks for Children 
with Disabilities

The Council provides funding for children
with disabilities to go on short breaks,
which provide respite both for the
children but also their carers and / or
families. These services are all bought in
from the private and voluntary sector.

The option in this area would be to
reduce the number and range of the
short breaks which are funded for
children with disabilities. 

This change will mean the budget can be
planned more effectively, and that the
Council can make sure we only ‘buy’ the
services we need, it will also mean that
less money will be invested with the
voluntary sector and young people will
not have the same choice or access to
the service they get at the moment.  

______________________________
Budget saving: 
£300,000______________________________

Option: 
Child and Adolescent Mental
Health Service (CAMHS)

This is a comprehensive specialist service
to children and adolescents who require
mental health support.  The service is
provided in addition to statutory he
[...]
 underway with a number of
pilot sites and further enable users to
access a number of services at one
location. The option is unlikely to affect
the council’s statutory responsibility for
providing a library service.

A reduction of opening hours will impact
on staffing resources and require
consultation with them, as well as users
and partners. A reduction in Christmas
and New Year opening hours would have
minimum impact on library users. A single
one stop shop will remain open during
the period for emergency contact.

The option could also impact on our staff,
users, partners and voluntary
organisations. A high level of consultation
would therefore be required. The service
will look into other service delivery
alternatives, such as working with
partners and local groups, as well as
maximising the use of volunteers.

Budget Options

Page 52



Budget Options

A reduction in the book fund has the
potential to impact on member satisfaction
and service reputation.  

An e-book service is now available which
may replicate ‘hard copy’ books available.
The service will ensure statutory levels of
books remain.

________________________
Budget Saving:
£629,000________________________

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Officer Options – Transport Childrens & Adults 1 

TRANSPORT POLICIES FOR CHILDREN AND ADULTS 
 
BUDGET SAVING:  £2,000,000 over 6 years for home to school transport. 
   £500,000 over 2 years for adult transport. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF OPTION 
 
The Council provides transport for over a thousand people across the borough every day; travelling 
to schools, colleges, Council facilities and other services. 
 
This option will involve a full review of that transport, with a view to stopping providing 
transport to some Council services, and instead requiring the people using the services to 
either contribute to the cost of the transport or find other means. 
 
For home to school transport including post 16 college transport the proposal is
[...]
on Advice and Guidance budget 
(CEIAG). 
 
 

 

 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



����������	�
���
����	�������

OPTION: UNIVERSAL AND TARGETED COMMISSIONING - 
PARENTING 

 
BUDGET SAVING:   £900,000 
 
     
DESCRIPTION OF OPTION 
 
The Council invests money with organisations in the community and voluntary sector to 
provide parenting, family support and advisory services including where families are 
affected by poverty and disadvantage. 
 
The option in this area is to reduce these services and target them at those families 
most at risk of poor outcomes. 
 
A 50% budget saving is proposed, £700,000 in 2013-14 and £200,000 in 2014-15.  This 
would further reduce the preventative capacity within this field and statutory work, already 
dominant, would be the main focus. It would mean a reduction in the provision of 
parenting, family support and advisory services, and that these services would be targeted 
at families with the greatest need, where intervention will be most effective in reducing 
family breakdown and the need for specialist services.   
 
The Council is also looking at working with other local authorities to jointly commission 
services, this has been piloted and will be reviewed.   
 
RATIONALE FOR SAVINGS 
 
There is limited financial benchmarking data available to compare against other local 
authorities.  However, locally benchmarking is done quarterly for comparison and contract 
monitoring.  The commissioning intentions for 2013-14 have been developed using local 
data. The outputs and outcomes continue to show the difference these services are 
making, as consistently over 90% of participants have rated the services as successful in 
achieving outcomes. 
 
Wider consultation has taken place with Children’s Centres, Youth Offending Service and 
other commissioners.  From consultation, and extensive ongoing dialogue, with 
parent/carers, young people and professionals issues have been raised such as 
parenting/f
[...]
ations to bid for funding to deliver 
projects for young people.  This service will be aligned with the New Youth Zone 
planned for Birkenhead. 

 
RATIONALE FOR SAVINGS 

DFE benchmarking data indicate that Universal Services for young people in Wirral are 
high cost - spend per head of £78 compared with a statistical neighbour average of 
£39. 
 
Reviewing the provisions as detailed, a budget saving of £923,000 will be achieved 
within the Youth Service and £255,000 within the Play Service. 

 
IMPACT 

The proposal would reduce the number of easily accessible youth facilities.  It would 
cease the Youth Opportunity Fund, close 11 Youth Clubs, reduce Outreach, 
Konnectabus and management and focus provision to young people around the 4 
Youth Hubs.  The New Youth Zone in Birkenhead will provide a major enhanced 
service for young people in Wirral. 
 
The proposal would also impact greatly on the current level of staff within the service.  
 
Withdrawing local authority resources from youth and play provision is sensitive.  Most 
Youth Clubs have been in operation for decades and are well embedded in local 
communities and valued by them. 

 
MITIGATION 

There is potential for partners and the voluntary sector to provide services which 
would replace the reduction in Council services, which the Council could potentially 
help fund.  

 
 

 
 
 

� �

�

 

 

 

Page 73



����������	�
���

�	��������������

 

 

 

6.0 Other Risks 

 

 

 

Page 74



����������	�
���

�	���������������

OPTION:   YOUTH CHALLENGE  

BUDGET SAVING:   £400,000 
 
DESCRIPTION OF OPTION 
 
The current budget for Youth Challenge (Positive Activities for Young People) is £605,800.  
The service provides universal and targeted services to Young People – outreach, risk 
taking behaviour (alcohol, substance misuse), Big Nights, Arts and Drama. 
 
The option is to reduce the budget for Youth Challenge services. 

A budget reduction of two thirds is proposed over two years. 

RATIONALE F

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 3 December 2012 

 
Present: Councillor W Clements (Chair) 
 
 Councillors J Crabtree 

D Dodd 
P Doughty 
B Mooney 
C Povall 
 

W Smith$P Williams
$G Watt (In place of 
P Hayes) 

  Mr A Scott 
 
 

  
 

Apologies Councillors P Hayes 
Mrs J Owens 
Mrs N Smith 
 

 

 
 

46 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / PARTY 
WHIP  
 
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests 
in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the 
nature of the interest. 
 
Councillor Paul Doughty declared a non pecuniary interest by virtue of being an 
owner/partner of a children’s day care centre. 
 
Councillor Jim Crabtree declared a non pecuniary interest by virtue of being a foster 
carer, his employment with the Vocational College and as Board Director Beechwood 
Trust. 
 
Councillor Wendy Clements declared a non pecuniary interest by virtue of her 
employment. 
 

47 BUDGET OPTIONS  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Jane Morgan, Corporate Policy 
Manager, Chief Executive’s Department, on the process of the consultation and the 
progress made on Stage 2 of the consultation to date. Jane Morgan reported that 
over 70 budget options had now been published and outlined the role of Overview 
and Scrutiny members. 
 
The Chair proposed that the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee work through the budget options and for each option the relevant officer 
would outline the proposed budget option. 



 
Officers gave details and responded to members questions on each of the budget 
options in respect of the following areas in turn; 
 

1. Transport Policies for Adults and Children 
 
Nancy Clarkson, Strategic Services Infrastructure, introduced the option. 
Responding to comments from members she stated that the Council currently 
provides transport for well over a thousand people across the borough every day. 
The option involved a full review of that transport, with a view to stopping 
providing transport to some or all Council services and instead requiring those 
using the services to either contribute to the cost or find alternatives. Some 
members expressed concern about the levels of transport that would be available 
for severely disabled children and adults and Nancy Clarkson noted that there 
was statutory provision for the most vulnerable children and for adults there were 
packages of care that would still be retained for the most vulnerable adults. 
 
2. Area Teams for Family Support  

 
Tracey Coffey, Strategic Service Manager Children and Families introduced the 
option and informed the Committee that Area Teams provided preventative 
services for vulnerable children and families. Due to the number of teams there 
was some duplication and the option in this area was to reduce the number of 
Area Teams from 11 to 4, working across the borough based on need. Members 
were informed that this was a good way forward and that while savings could be 
realised the outcome would be a better service provision. 
 
3. Schools Music Service 
 
Sue Talbot, Strategic Service Manager, Early Years and Primary Education 
introduced the option and commented that the Schools Music Service had been 
restructured and would not now need the subsidy from the Council. 
 
4. Oaklands Outdoor Education Centre 
 
Vivian Stafford, Strategic Service Manager- Post 16 Commissioning and 
Economic Generation introduced the option that was to reduce the Council 
subsidy and ensure that the Centre brought in enough income to break even. The 
aim was for this done through increased marketing and by seeking sponsorship. 
Vivian Stafford commented that there were risks to this business model but there 
were grounds to feel confident - alternative options were outlined if there was a 
view to mitigate risks  
 
5. Educational Psychology Service 
 
Julia Hassall, Acting Director of Children’s Services, introduced the option and 
commented that savings would be achieved by not filling a vacant post. The 
service would be reduced but would continue to meet statutory requirements. 
 
6. Foundation Learning 
 



Vivian Stafford, Strategic Service Manager- Post 16 Commissioning and 
Economic Generation introduced the option that was to stop the programme 
currently offered to schools that developed and then delivered Foundation 
Learning for those young people at risk of becoming NEET (Not in Education, 
Employment or Training). The option in this area was to target support from the 
Careers Education Information Advice and Guidance Service. Vivian Stafford 
informed members that schools had been piloting work around young people who 
were at risk of becoming NEET and that funding was currently used in schools 
mainly to provide off site learning. 
 
7. Universal and Targeted Commissioning of Parenting Services 
 
Steve Pimblett, Head of Universal Youth Support Service, introduced the option 
and outlined how the Council currently invests money with organisations in the 
community and voluntary sector to provide parenting family support and advisory 
services, including families affected by poverty and disadvantage. The option was 
to reduce and target these services at those families most at risk of poor 
outcomes. A great deal of duplication had been identified and there was potential 
for the VCF sector and the Council continues to work together. Some members 
were concerned for risks in the future e.g. if domestic violence increased in 3-5 
years time. Julia Hassall commented that work would have to be done on how 
these services could be provided and recognised that there would be a need to 
be proactive in this area. 
 
8. Schools Budget - PPM and PFI Options 
 
David Armstrong, Deputy Director CYPD and Assistant Chief Executive, 
introduced the option that proposed to transfer costs currently met by the Council 
to the Schools Budget. David Armstrong noted that there was currently extensive 
consultation being conducted with Secondary and Primary Headteachers.  
 
9. School Improvement and Income from Academy Schools 
 
Stuart Bellerby, Strategic Service Manager, Secondary and Lifelong Learning 
introduced the option that proposed to reduce the level of non-traded school 
improvement support and training and to increase income for those services 
provided to Academy Schools by increasing what the Council charges. He stated 
that there were currently no Wirral schools in a category and Sue Talbot 
commented that Wirral schools were in the top quintile of OFSTED inspected 
schools in the country which was welcomed by Members. 
 
10. Youth and Play Services 
 
Steve Pimblett, Head of Universal Youth Support Service, introduced the option 
that proposed to review the provision of Play Schemes, reduce the outreach 
service and integrate all youth clubs in the 4 main Youth Hubs. It was further 
proposed that the Youth opportunity fund that provides opportunities for 
organisations to bid for funding to deliver projects for young people would be 
stopped. Steve Pimblett commented that the service would be aligned with the 
new Youth Zone planned for Birkenhead and that currently Wirral spent more per 
head on services for young people compared to statistical neighbour averages. 
Some members raised concerns regarding accessibility in terms of distance and 



costs and Julia Hassall, Acting Director of Children’s Services, commented that 
the 4 area Youth Hubs would be retained and the possibility of improved 
transport to the hubs could be explored. 
 
11. Youth Challenge 
 
Steve Pimblett, Head of Universal Youth Support Service, introduced the option 
that proposed that the budget for services to young people – outreach, risk taking 
behaviour, Big Nights, Arts and Drama – be reduced. 
 
12. Children’s Centres and Sure Start 
 
Sue Talbot, Strategic Service Manager, Early Years and Primary Education, 
introduced the option that proposed the option to reduce universal services from 
children’s centres and charge for most universal services which are provided. 
This would further include the release of a number of satellite children’s centres 
to schools. David Armstrong commented that all 16 Children’s Centres would 
remain in situ and there were no proposals for closure. 
 
13. Careers, Education Information, Advice and Guidance 
 
Vivian Stafford, Strategic Service Manager- Post 16 Commissioning and 
Economic Generation introduced the option to redesign and reduce services to 
ensure the targeted work still took place at the level defined by the Council’s 
statutory duties. Vivian Stafford commented that the aim was to work in a more 
peripatetic way e.g. in libraries. 
 
14. Short Breaks for Children with Disabilities 
 
Simon Garner, Strategic Service Manager- Childcare, introduced the option that 
would be to reduce the number and range of the short breaks which were funded 
for children with disabilities. He commented that the change would mean the 
budget could be planned more effectively without compromising services 
 
15. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) 
 
Simon Garner, Strategic Service Manager- Childcare, introduced the option which 
was to reduce the service by a third. Simon Garner commented that staff had 
developed to offer a range of services and that it was an area that was being 
looked at prior to the consideration of budget options.  

 
 

Some members expressed concern that provision services for the most 
vulnerable must not be compromised and that the Council needed to ensure that 
a good service continued to be provided. Members suggested that there would 
be a need, in the future, for a review of all budget options undertaken to ensure 
the most vulnerable were being protected. 
 

 
Resolved – That  
 



1) the officers be thanked for their hard work in the preparation of the budget 
options and their contributions at the Children and Young People’s Overview 
and Scrutiny meeting. 
 
2) the Committee offers thanks and best wishes to Tracey Coffey, Strategic 
Service Manager, who would shortly be leaving the Authority to take up a new 
post in Halton Borough Council. 
 
 


